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SLA-4 SLA Exclusions 
 
The SLA provisions, measurements, and eligibility for credit shall exclude conditions wherein 
service performance was adversely affected by any of the following conditions: 
  

• Any cause beyond AT&T’s reasonable control (force majeure events) including, but not 
limited to, acts of war, civil disturbances, acts of civil or military authorities or public 
enemies, earthquakes, hurricanes, floods, fires, storms, tornadoes, explosions, lightning, 
power surges or failures, fiber cuts, strikes or labor disputes; 

• Failures of any structures, facilities or equipment provided by the Customer or its 
contractors, equipment vendors, or by any carrier or service provider other than AT&T; 

• Interruptions caused by the negligence of the Customer or End User; 
• Interruptions of a service during any period in which AT&T is not afforded access to the 

premises where the service is terminated; 
• When AT&T and the Customer negotiate the release of the service for (1) maintenance 

purposes, (2) to make rearrangements or (3) to implement an order for a change in the 
service, a credit does not apply during the negotiated time of release; 

• Periods when the Customer elects not to release the service for testing and/or repair and 
continues to use it on an impaired basis; 

• Data loss during AT&T’s scheduled maintenance windows; 
• Data exceeding subscribed CIR; or 
• Failures of any structures, facilities or equipment on the Customer’s side of the 

demarcation point. 
 
SLA-5 SLA Other Terms and Conditions 
 
EVCs with Real Time CoS on ports served via Ethernet over Copper (EoCu) loop media are 
excluded from calculations that determine whether the intraLATA Latency SLA is met. 
 
IntraLATA EVCs with Real Time CoS between ports that are connected with an inter-Central 
Office facilities path extending more than 200 miles or those with EVC CIRs in excess of 1000 
Mbps and/or using a PPCoS serving arrangement with a package exceeding 1000 Mbps Real 
Time are not subject to the Real Time Latency SLA and are excluded from calculations that 
determine whether the intraLATA Latency SLA is met. 
 
EVCs connecting Basic or PPCoS Ports to Broadband Ports are not subject to Class of Service 
SLAs and are excluded from calculations that determine whether the SLAs are met. 
 
The total credit amount of any allowances for interruptions and SLA credits applicable in a given 
month shall not exceed 100 percent of the monthly recurring charge for the port and associated 
rate elements.  
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Pricing (P) 
 
P-1 Rate Elements 
 
Except as set forth below, monthly recurring charges for AT&T Switched Ethernet Service Ports 
and associated Committed Information Rates are set forth in Section P-4 and vary by port type, 
CIR, CoS, and term. 
 
P-2 Ethernet Payment Plan (EPP) 
 
To subscribe to AT&T Switched Ethernet Service, the Customer must select one of the EPP 
options below.  The service is not available to be subscribed to on a month-to-month basis. 

   
Ethernet Payment Plan Options 

 
12 Months 

 
24 Months 

 
36 Months 

 
48 months 

 
60 months 

 
(1) Nonrecurring charges shown in Sections P-4.1.1, P-4.1.3, P-4.2.1, P-4.2.10, and P-4.3 

will be waived for Customers subscribing to new service under an EPP, and subject to 
Section P-2(3) and Section P-2(5) for Customers subscribing to a new EPP for an 
existing service.  For moves of service and service reconfigurations, nonrecurring 
charges will apply as specified in Sections P-2(6) and (7).   

(2) During the Customer’s EPP term, AT&T initiated rate changes (i.e., rate increases or 
decreases) will be automatically applied to the Customer’s EPP rates for the months 
remaining in the Customer’s EPP term.  However, at no time during the Customer’s 
EPP term will rates exceed the Customer’s initial EPP rates. 

(3) When an EPP term expires, the Customer may select a new EPP term from among any 
EPP options which are then available to new Customers under this Service Guide.  
EPP rates in effect at the time the new EPP term starts will apply.  If the Customer 
orders such new EPP term at least 10 but not more than 90 days in advance of the 
existing EPP term expiration date, the new EPP term will begin immediately after the 
order is processed.   

If the Customer selects such new EPP term, but does not do so at least 10 days in 
advance of the existing EPP term expiration date, the Term Extension Month-to-Month 
Rates may apply between the expiration of the existing EPP term and the date upon 
which AT&T implements the new EPP term in its billing system.  

(4) The Term Extension Month-to-Month (MTM) rates in Section P-4 will apply when a 
Customer’s EPP term expires.  The Customer will be billed the MTM rates in effect from 
time to time until such time as the Customer selects a new EPP or the Service is 
disconnected. 
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P-4 Rates and Charges 

P-4.1 Customer Port Connection 

P-4.1.1 Customer Port Connection (All Port Types) - Nonrecurring Charges and Term 
Extension MTM Rates 

 Customer Port Connection – Nonrecurring Charges and Term Extension 
MTM Rates 

Port Type Customer Port 
Connection 

 
USOC 

USOC 
(BellSouth Only) 

Nonrecurring 
Charge (1) 

Term Extension 
MTM Rate 

Basic Port 

 

100 Mbps Port EYQEX OEM1M $1,925.00 $925.00 

1 Gbps Port EYQFX OEM1G $2,100.00 $1,400.00 

10 Gbps Port EYQGX OEMXG $15,750.00 $10,500.00 

100 Gbps Port EY7AG OEMPX $30,000.00 $20,000.00 

PPCoS Port 

 

100 Mbps Port EYQLX OEMLX $1,925.00 $1295.00 

1 Gbps Port EYQMX OEMMX $2,100.00 $1,960.00 

10 Gbps Port EYQNX OEMNX $15,750.00 $12,600.00 

100 Gbps Port EY7AH OEMQX $30,000.00 $24,000.00 

Broadband Port 1 Gbps Port EYQUX OEMUX $1,250.00 $280.00 

ENNI Port 10 Gbps Port EYQGX OEMXG $15,750.00 $10,500.00 

Notes: 
(1) Nonrecurring Charges are waived for service ordered under an EPP as specified in  

Section 4, P-2(1). 

 

P-4.1.2 Customer Port Connection (PPCoS Port) - Nonrecurring Charges and Term 
Extension MTM Rates 

Customer Port Connection – EPP Monthly Rates 

 Customer 
Port 

Connection USOC 

USOC 
(BellSouth 

Only) 
12 

Months 
24 

Months 
36 

Months 
48 

Months 
60 

Months 

Basic Port 

 

100 Mbps Port EYQEX OEM1M $624.00  $600.00  $390.00  $366.00  $345.00  

1 Gbps Port EYQFX OEM1G $960.00  $920.00  $600.00  $590.00  $580.00  

10 Gbps Port EYQGX OEMXG $8,000.00  $7,600.00  $4,500.00  $3,900.00  $3,450.00  

100 Gbps Port EY7AG OEMPX $16,000.00  $15,000.00 $10,000.00 $9,000.00 $8,000.00 

PPCoS Port 
 

100 Mbps Port EYQLX OEMLX $880.00 $784.00 $468.00 $438.00 $414.00 

1 Gbps Port EYQMX OEMMX $1,344.00 $1,104.00 $820.00 $666.00 $612.00 

10 Gbps Port EYQNX OEMNX $9,600.00 $9,120.00 $5,400.00 $4,680.00 $4,140.00 

100 Gbps Port EY7AH OEMQX $19,200.00 $18,000.00 $12,000.00 $10,800.00 $9,600.00 

Broadband Port 1 Gbps Port EYQUX OEMUX $240.00 $230.00 $200.00 $185.00 $175.00 

ENNI Port 10 Gbps Port EYQGX OEMXG $8,000.00 $7,600.00 $4,500.00 $3,900.00 $3,450.00 

 

(T) 
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P-4.2 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate 
 
P-4.2.1 Nonrecurring Charges 
 

Committed Information Rate (any CoS) – Nonrecurring Charges 

CIR USOC USOC (BellSouth Only) Nonrecurring Charge(1) 

2 Mbps R6E2X OEMO2 $150.00 

4 Mbps R6E4X OEMO4 $150.00 

5 Mbps R6EAX OEMO5 $150.00 

8 Mbps R6E8X OEMO8 $150.00 

10 Mbps R6EBX OEM1O $150.00 

20 Mbps R6EDX OEM2O $150.00 

50 Mbps R6EHX OEM5O $150.00 

100 Mbps R6ELX OEM1H $150.00 

150 Mbps R6ENX OEM1F $150.00 

250 Mbps R6EQX OEM2F $150.00 

400 Mbps R6ESX OEM4H $150.00 

500 Mbps R6ETX OEM5H $150.00 

600 Mbps R6EUX OEM6H $150.00 

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $150.00 

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $150.00 

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $150.00 

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $150.00 

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $150.00 

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $150.00 

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $150.00 

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $150.00 

15,000 Mbps R612X OEMQB $150.00 

20,000 Mbps R613X OEMQC $150.00 

25,000 Mbps R614X OEMQD $150.00 

30,000 Mbps R615X OEMQE $150.00 

35,000 Mbps R616X OEMQF $150.00 

40,000 Mbps R617X OEMQG $150.00 

45,000 Mbps R618X OEMQH $150.00 

50,000 Mbps R619X OEMQJ $150.00 

60,000 Mbps R61TX OEMQK $150.00 

70,000 Mbps R61UX OEMQL $150.00 

80,000 Mbps R61VX OEMQM $150.00 

90,000 Mbps R61WX OEMQN $150.00 

100,000 Mbps R61XX OEMQO $150.00 

Notes:  
(1) 

Nonrecurring Charges are waived for service ordered under an EPP as specified in Section 4, P-2(1). 
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P-4.2.2 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – Basic Arrangement – Term Extension 

MTM Rates 
 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – Basic Arrangement – Term Extension MTM Rates 

CIR USOC 

USOC 
(BellSouth 

Only) Real Time Interactive 
Business 

Critical – High 

Business 
Critical – 
Medium 

Non-Critical – 
High 

2 Mbps R6E2X OEMO2 $1,200.00 $1,100.00 $1,075.00 $1,050.00 $950.00 

4 Mbps R6E4X OEMO4 $1,275.00 $1,175.00 $1,125.00 $1,075.00 $975.00 

5 Mbps R6EAX OEMO5 $1,350.00 $1,250.00 $1,200.00 $1,150.00 $1,050.00 

8 Mbps R6E8X OEMO8 $1,375.00 $1,275.00 $1,225.00 $1,175.00 $1,075.00 

10 Mbps R6EBX OEM1O $1,475.00 $1,375.00 $1,325.00 $1,275.00 $1,175.00 

20 Mbps R6EDX OEM2O $2,070.00 $1,800.00 $1,630.00 $1,460.00 $1,390.00 

50 Mbps R6EHX OEM5O $2,300.00 $2,000.00 $1,840.00 $1,680.00 $1,600.00 

100 Mbps R6ELX OEM1H $2,620.00 $2,270.00 $2,115.00 $1,960.00 $1,870.00 

150 Mbps R6ENX OEM1F $3,330.00 $2,890.00 $2,570.00 $2,250.00 $2,140.00 

250 Mbps R6EQX OEM2F $3,700.00 $3,210.00 $2,895.00 $2,580.00 $2,460.00 

400 Mbps R6ESX OEM4H $4,050.00 $3,520.00 $3,195.00 $2,875.00 $2,735.00 

500 Mbps R6ETX OEM5H $4,280.00 $3,720.00 $3,395.00 $3,070.00 $2,920.00 

600 Mbps R6EUX OEM6H $4,880.00 $4,240.00 $3,920.00 $3,600.00 $3,420.00 

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $5,550.00 $4,820.00 $4,500.00 $4,180.00 $3,980.00 

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $7,909.00 $7,399.00 $7,151.00 $6,902.00 $6,560.00 

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $9,491.00 $8,863.00 $8,569.00 $8,275.00 $7,870.00 

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $11,203.00 $10,471.00 $10,125.00 $9,778.00 $9,290.00 

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $13,177.00 $12,314.00 $11,909.00 $11,504.00 $10,930.00 

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $17,308.00 $16,170.00 $15,634.00 $15,099.00 $14,350.00 

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $20,602.00 $19,242.00 $18,608.00 $17,974.00 $17,080.00 

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $21,412.00 $20,014.00 $19,353.00 $18,693.00 $17,760.00 

15,000 Mbps R612X OEMQB $24,970.00 $23,340.00 $22,570.00 $21,810.00 $20,720.00 

20,000 Mbps R613X OEMQC $28,530.00 $26,660.00 $25,790.00 $24,920.00 $23,670.00 

25,000 Mbps R614X OEMQD $32,110.00 $30,000.00 $29,020.00 $28,040.00 $26,640.00 

30,000 Mbps R615X OEMQE $35,680.00 $33,340.00 $32,250.00 $31,160.00 $29,600.00 

35,000 Mbps R616X OEMQF $39,240.00 $36,670.00 $35,470.00 $34,270.00 $32,560.00 

40,000 Mbps R617X OEMQG $42,810.00 $40,010.00 $38,700.00 $37,390.00 $35,520.00 

45,000 Mbps R618X OEMQH $46,370.00 $43,340.00 $41,920.00 $40,500.00 $38,480.00 

50,000 Mbps R619X OEMQJ $49,940.00 $46,670.00 $45,150.00 $43,620.00 $41,440.00 

60,000 Mbps R61TX OEMQK $53,510.00 $50,000.00 $48,370.00 $46,730.00 $44,390.00 

70,000 Mbps R61UX OEMQL $57,080.00 $53,340.00 $51,590.00 $49,850.00 $47,360.00 

80,000 Mbps R61VX OEMQM $62,430.00 

 

$58,340.00 

 

$56,430.00 

 

$54,520.00 

 

$51,790.00 

 
90,000 Mbps R61WX OEMQN $67,770.00 

 

$63,330.00 

 

$61,260.00 

 

$59,190.00 

 

$56,230.00 

 
100,000 Mbps R61XX OEMQO $71,340.00 

 

$66,670.00 

 

$64,490.00 

 

$62,310.00 

 

$59,190.00 
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P-4.2.3 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – Basic Arrangement – 12 Month Rates 
 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – Basic Arrangement – 12 Month Rates 

CIR USOC 

USOC 
(BellSouth 

Only) Real Time Interactive 

Business 
Critical – 

High 

Business 
Critical – 
Medium 

Non-Critical – 
High 

2 Mbps R6E2X OEMO2 $920.00  $860.00  $830.00  $800.00  $740.00  

4 Mbps R6E4X OEMO4 $940.00  $880.00  $850.00  $820.00  $760.00  

5 Mbps R6EAX OEMO5 $1,000.00  $940.00  $910.00  $880.00  $820.00  

8 Mbps R6E8X OEMO8 $1,020.00  $960.00  $930.00  $900.00  $840.00  

10 Mbps R6EBX OEM1O $1,076.00  $1,016.00  $986.00  $956.00  $896.00  

20 Mbps R6EDX OEM2O $1,504.00  $1,304.00  $1,180.00  $1,056.00  $1,008.00  

50 Mbps R6EHX OEM5O $1,672.00  $1,448.00  $1,332.00  $1,216.00  $1,160.00  

100 Mbps R6ELX OEM1H $1,896.00  $1,648.00  $1,536.00  $1,424.00  $1,360.00  

150 Mbps R6ENX OEM1F $2,416.00  $2,096.00  $1,864.00  $1,632.00  $1,552.00  

250 Mbps R6EQX OEM2F $2,680.00  $2,328.00  $2,100.00  $1,872.00  $1,784.00  

400 Mbps R6ESX OEM4H $2,940.00  $2,556.00  $2,320.00  $2,088.00  $1,992.00  

500 Mbps R6ETX OEM5H $3,112.00  $2,704.00  $2,468.00  $2,232.00  $2,128.00  

600 Mbps R6EUX OEM6H $3,544.00  $3,080.00  $2,848.00  $2,616.00  $2,488.00  

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $4,032.00  $3,504.00  $3,272.00  $3,040.00  $2,888.00  

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $5,694.00  $5,327.00  $5,149.00  $4,970.00  $4,728.00  

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $6,834.00  $6,382.00  $6,170.00  $5,958.00  $5,664.00  

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $8,066.00  $7,539.00  $7,290.00  $7,040.00  $6,688.00  

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $9,487.00  $8,866.00  $8,574.00  $8,282.00  $7,872.00  

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $12,462.00  $11,642.00  $11,257.00  $10,871.00  $10,328.00  

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $14,834.00  $13,854.00  $13,398.00  $12,942.00  $12,296.00  

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $15,417.00  $14,410.00  $13,934.00  $13,459.00  $12,792.00  

15,000 Mbps R612X OEMQB $17,980.00 $16,800.00 $16,250.00 $15,700.00 $14,920.00 

20,000 Mbps R613X OEMQC $20,540.00 $19,200.00 $18,570.00 $17,940.00 $17,040.00 

25,000 Mbps R614X OEMQD $23,120.00 $21,600.00 $20,900.00 $20,190.00 $19,180.00 

30,000 Mbps R615X OEMQE $25,680.00 $24,000.00 $23,220.00 $22,430.00 $21,310.00 

35,000 Mbps R616X OEMQF $28,250.00 $26,400.00 $25,530.00 $24,670.00 $23,440.00 

40,000 Mbps R617X OEMQG $30,820.00 $28,800.00 $27,860.00 $26,920.00 $25,570.00 

45,000 Mbps R618X OEMQH $33,390.00 $31,200.00 $30,180.00 $29,160.00 $27,700.00 

50,000 Mbps R619X OEMQJ $35,950.00 $33,600.00 $32,500.00 $31,400.00 $29,830.00 

60,000 Mbps R61TX OEMQK $38,530.00 $36,010.00 $34,830.00 $33,650.00 $31,970.00 

70,000 Mbps R61UX OEMQL $41,090.00 $38,400.00 $37,150.00 $35,890.00 $34,100.00 

80,000 Mbps R61VX OEMQM $44,940.00 $42,000.00 $40,620.00 $39,250.00 $37,290.00 

90,000 Mbps R61WX OEMQN $48,800.00 $45,600.00 $44,110.00 $42,620.00 $40,490.00 

100,000 Mbps R61XX OEMQO $51,360.00 $48,000.00 $46,430.00 $44,860.00 $42,620.00 
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P-4.2.4 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – Basic Arrangement – 24 Month Rates 
 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – Basic Arrangement – 24 Month Rates 

CIR USOC 
USOC 

(BellSouth 
Only) 

Real Time Interactive Business 
Critical – High 

Business 
Critical – 
Medium 

Non-Critical - 
High 

2 Mbps R6E2X OEMO2 $408.00  $376.00  $320.00  $264.00  $248.00  

4 Mbps R6E4X OEMO4 $440.00  $416.00  $364.00  $312.00  $296.00  

5 Mbps R6EAX OEMO5 $520.00  $488.00  $444.00  $400.00  $372.00  

8 Mbps R6E8X OEMO8 $600.00  $560.00  $524.00  $488.00  $456.00  

10 Mbps R6EBX OEM1O $808.00  $752.00  $664.00  $576.00  $536.00  

20 Mbps R6EDX OEM2O $1,040.00  $968.00  $880.00  $792.00  $740.00  

50 Mbps R6EHX OEM5O $1,168.00  $1,080.00  $992.00  $904.00  $844.00  

100 Mbps R6ELX OEM1H $1,320.00  $1,232.00  $1,144.00  $1,056.00  $984.00  

150 Mbps R6ENX OEM1F $1,507.00  $1,397.00  $1,342.00  $1,330.00  $1,195.00  

250 Mbps R6EQX OEM2F $1,950.00  $1,815.00  $1,632.00  $1,450.00  $1,345.00  

400 Mbps R6ESX OEM4H $2,105.00  $1,955.00  $1,775.00  $1,595.00  $1,485.00  

500 Mbps R6ETX OEM5H $2,198.00  $2,045.00  $1,868.00  $1,689.00  $1,572.00  

600 Mbps R6EUX OEM6H $2,480.00  $2,312.00  $2,136.00  $1,960.00  $1,824.00  

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $2,808.00  $2,624.00  $2,400.00  $2,272.00  $2,112.00  

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $4,840.00  $4,528.00  $4,376.00  $4,224.00  $3,936.00  

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $5,808.00  $5,424.00  $5,244.00  $5,064.00  $4,720.00  

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $6,856.00  $6,408.00  $6,196.00  $5,984.00  $5,576.00  

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $8,064.00  $7,536.00  $7,288.00  $7,040.00  $6,560.00  

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $10,592.00  $9,896.00  $9,568.00  $9,240.00  $8,612.00  

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $12,608.00  $11,776.00  $11,388.00  $11,000.00  $10,252.00  

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $13,104.00  $12,248.00  $11,844.00  $11,440.00  $10,660.00  

15,000 Mbps   R612X OEMQB $15,290.00 $14,280.00 $13,820.00 $13,350.00 $12,680.00 

20,000 Mbps   R613X OEMQC $17,460.00 $16,320.00 $15,780.00 $15,250.00 $14,490.00 

25,000 Mbps   R614X OEMQD $19,650.00 $18,360.00 $17,760.00 $17,160.00 $16,300.00 

30,000 Mbps   R615X OEMQE $21,840.00 $20,400.00 $19,740.00 $19,070.00 $18,120.00 

35,000 Mbps   R616X OEMQF $24,010.00 $22,440.00 $21,700.00 $20,970.00 $19,920.00 

40,000 Mbps   R617X OEMQG $26,200.00 $24,480.00 $23,680.00 $22,880.00 $21,740.00 

45,000 Mbps   R618X OEMQH $28,370.00 $26,510.00 $25,650.00 $24,780.00 $23,540.00 

50,000 Mbps   R619X OEMQJ $30,560.00 $28,560.00 $27,620.00 $26,690.00 $25,360.00 

60,000 Mbps   R61TX OEMQK $32,750.00 $30,600.00 $29,600.00 $28,600.00 $27,170.00 

70,000 Mbps   R61UX OEMQL $34,920.00 $32,640.00 $31,570.00 $30,500.00 $28,980.00 

80,000 Mbps   R61VX OEMQM $38,200.00 $35,700.00 $34,530.00 $33,360.00 $31,690.00 

90,000 Mbps   R61WX OEMQN $41,470.00 $38,760.00 $37,490.00 $36,220.00 $34,410.00 

100,000 Mbps   R61XX OEMQO $43,660.00 $40,800.00 $39,460.00 $38,130.00 $36,220.00 
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P-4.2.5 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – Basic Arrangement – 36, 48, 60 Month 

Rates 
 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – Basic Arrangement – 36, 48, 60 Month Rates 

CIR USOC USOC 
(BellSouth Only) Real Time Interactive 

Business 
Critical – 

High 

Business 
Critical – 
Medium 

Non-Critical – 
High 

2 Mbps R6E2X OEMO2 $312.00  $288.00  $245.00  $204.00  $197.00  

4 Mbps R6E4X OEMO4 $345.00  $320.00  $282.00  $242.00  $235.00  

5 Mbps R6EAX OEMO5 $382.00  $356.00  $318.00  $280.00  $268.00  

8 Mbps R6E8X OEMO8 $408.00  $381.00  $357.00  $330.00  $318.00  

10 Mbps R6EBX OEM1O $546.00  $510.00  $450.00  $390.00  $372.00  

20 Mbps R6EDX OEM2O $708.00  $660.00  $600.00  $540.00  $516.00  

50 Mbps R6EHX OEM5O $792.00  $735.00  $675.00  $615.00  $588.00  

100 Mbps R6ELX OEM1H $900.00  $840.00  $780.00  $720.00  $684.00  

150 Mbps R6ENX OEM1F $980.00  $915.00  $1,016.00  $838.00  $797.00  

250 Mbps R6EQX OEM2F $1,285.00  $1,195.00  $1,075.00  $955.00  $910.00  

400 Mbps R6ESX OEM4H $1,398.00  $1,302.00  $1,182.00  $1,062.00  $1,011.00  

500 Mbps R6ETX OEM5H $1,482.00  $1,380.00  $1,474.00  $1,140.00  $1,086.00  

600 Mbps R6EUX OEM6H $1,686.00  $1,575.00  $1,574.00  $1,335.00  $1,272.00  

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $1,914.00  $1,785.00  $2,300.00  $1,545.00  $1,470.00  

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $3,300.00  $3,084.00  $2,982.00  $2,880.00  $2,736.00  

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $3,960.00  $3,696.00  $3,573.00  $3,450.00  $3,282.00  

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $4,674.00  $4,368.00  $4,224.00  $4,080.00  $3,876.00  

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $5,496.00  $5,136.00  $4,968.00  $4,800.00  $4,560.00  

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $7,218.00  $6,744.00  $6,522.00  $6,300.00  $5,988.00  

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $8,592.00  $8,028.00  $7,764.00  $7,500.00  $7,128.00  

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $8,934.00  $8,346.00  $8,073.00  $7,800.00  $7,410.00  

15,000 Mbps   R612X OEMQB $10,720.00 $10,020.00 $9,690.00 $9,360.00 $8,890.00 

20,000 Mbps   R613X OEMQC $12,500.00 $11,680.00 $11,300.00 $10,920.00 $10,370.00 

25,000 Mbps   R614X OEMQD $14,290.00 $13,350.00 $12,920.00 $12,480.00 $11,860.00 

30,000 Mbps   R615X OEMQE $16,080.00 $15,020.00 $14,530.00 $14,040.00 $13,340.00 

35,000 Mbps   R616X OEMQF $17,860.00 $16,690.00 $16,150.00 $15,600.00 $14,820.00 

40,000 Mbps   R617X OEMQG $19,650.00 $18,360.00 $17,760.00 $17,160.00 $16,300.00 

45,000 Mbps   R618X OEMQH $21,430.00 $20,030.00 $19,380.00 $18,720.00 $17,780.00 

50,000 Mbps   R619X OEMQJ $23,220.00 $21,700.00 $20,990.00 $20,280.00 $19,270.00 

60,000 Mbps   R61TX OEMQK $25,010.00 $23,370.00 $22,600.00 $21,840.00 $20,750.00 

70,000 Mbps   R61UX OEMQL $26,790.00 $25,040.00 $24,220.00 $23,400.00 $22,230.00 

80,000 Mbps   R61VX OEMQM $29,470.00 $27,540.00 $26,640.00 $25,740.00 $24,450.00 

90,000 Mbps   R61WX OEMQN $32,150.00 $30,050.00 $29,060.00 $28,080.00 $26,680.00 

100,000 Mbps   R61XX OEMQO $35,720.00 $33,380.00 $32,290.00 $31,200.00 $29,640.00 
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P-4.2.6 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – PPCoS Arrangement – Term 

Extension MTM Rates  
 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate  – PPCoS Arrangement – Term Extension MTM Rates 

CIR USOC 
USOC 

(BellSouth Only) Multimedia High 
Multimedia 
Standard Critical Data Business Data 

2 Mbps R6E2X OEMO2 $1,200.00 $1,100.00 $1,050.00 $950.00  

4 Mbps R6E4X OEMO4 $1,275.00 $1,175.00 $1,075.00 $975.00  

5 Mbps R6EAX OEMO5 $1,350.00 $1,250.00 $1,150.00 $1,050.00  

8 Mbps R6E8X OEMO8 $1,375.00 $1,275.00 $1,175.00 $1,075.00  

10 Mbps R6EBX OEM1O $1,475.00 $1,375.00 $1,275.00 $1,175.00  

20 Mbps R6EDX OEM2O $2,070.00 $1,800.00 $1,460.00 $1,390.00  

50 Mbps R6EHX OEM5O $2,300.00 $2,000.00 $1,680.00 $1,600.00  

100 Mbps R6ELX OEM1H $2,620.00 $2,270.00 $1,960.00 $1,870.00  

150 Mbps R6ENX OEM1F $3,330.00 $2,890.00 $2,250.00 $2,140.00  

250 Mbps R6EQX OEM2F $3,700.00 $3,210.00 $2,580.00 $2,460.00  

400 Mbps R6ESX OEM4H $4,050.00 $3,520.00 $2,875.00 $2,735.00 

500 Mbps R6ETX OEM5H $4,280.00 $3,720.00 $3,070.00 $2,920.00  

600 Mbps R6EUX OEM6H $4,880.00 $4,240.00 $3,600.00 $3,420.00  

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $5,550.00 $4,820.00 $4,180.00 $3,980.00  

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $7,909.00 $7,399.00 $6,902.00 $6,560.00  

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $9,491.00 $8,863.00 $8,275.00 $7,870.00  

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $11,203.00 $10,471.00 $9,778.00 $9,290.00  

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $13,177.00 $12,314.00 $11,504.00 $10,930.00  

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $17,308.00 $16,170.00 $15,099.00 $14,350.00  

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $20,602.00 $19,242.00 $17,974.00 $17,080.00  

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $21,412.00 $20,014.00 $18,693.00 $17,760.00 

15,000 Mbps R612X OEMQB $24,970.00 $23,340.00 $21,810.00 $20,720.00 

20,000 Mbps R613X OEMQC $28,530.00 $26,660.00 $24,920.00 $23,670.00 

25,000 Mbps   R614X OEMQD $32,110.00 $30,000.00 $28,040.00 $26,640.00 

30,000 Mbps   R615X OEMQE $35,680.00 $33,340.00 $31,160.00 $29,600.00 

35,000 Mbps   R616X OEMQF $39,240.00 $36,670.00 $34,270.00 $32,560.00 

40,000 Mbps   R617X OEMQG $42,810.00 $40,010.00 $37,390.00 $35,520.00 

45,000 Mbps   R618X OEMQH $46,370.00 $43,340.00 $40,500.00 $38,480.00 

50,000 Mbps   R619X OEMQJ $49,940.00 $46,670.00 $43,620.00 $41,440.00 

60,000 Mbps   R61TX OEMQK $53,510.00 $50,000.00 $46,730.00 $44,390.00 

70,000 Mbps   R61UX OEMQL $57,080.00 $53,340.00 $49,850.00 $47,360.00 

80,000 Mbps   R61VX OEMQM $62,430.00 $58,340.00 $54,520.00 $51,790.00 

90,000 Mbps   R61WX OEMQN $67,770.00 $63,330.00 $59,190.00 $56,230.00 

100,000 Mbps   R61XX OEMQO $71,340.00 $66,670.00 $62,310.00 $59,190.00 
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P-4.2.7 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – PPCoS Arrangement – 12 Month 

Rates 
 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – PPCoS Arrangement – 12 Month Rates 

CIR USOC 
USOC 

(BellSouth Only) Multimedia High 
Multimedia 
Standard Critical Data Business Data 

2 Mbps R6E2X OEMO2 $920.00  $860.00  $800.00  $740.00  

4 Mbps R6E4X OEMO4 $940.00  $880.00  $820.00  $760.00  

5 Mbps R6EAX OEMO5 $1,000.00  $940.00  $880.00  $820.00  

8 Mbps R6E8X OEMO8 $1,020.00  $960.00  $900.00  $840.00  

10 Mbps R6EBX OEM1O $1,076.00  $1,016.00  $956.00  $896.00  

20 Mbps R6EDX OEM2O $1,504.00  $1,304.00  $1,056.00  $1,008.00  

50 Mbps R6EHX OEM5O $1,672.00  $1,448.00  $1,216.00  $1,160.00  

100 Mbps R6ELX OEM1H $1,896.00  $1,648.00  $1,424.00  $1,360.00  

150 Mbps R6ENX OEM1F $2,416.00  $2,096.00  $1,632.00  $1,552.00  

250 Mbps R6EQX OEM2F $2,680.00  $2,328.00  $1,872.00  $1,784.00  

400 Mbps R6ESX OEM4H $2,940.00  $2,556.00  $2,088.00  $1,992.00  

500 Mbps R6ETX OEM5H $3,112.00  $2,704.00  $2,232.00  $2,128.00  

600 Mbps R6EUX OEM6H $3,544.00  $3,080.00  $2,616.00  $2,488.00  

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $4,032.00  $3,504.00  $3,040.00  $2,888.00  

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $5,694.00  $5,327.00  $4,970.00  $4,728.00  

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $6,834.00  $6,382.00  $5,958.00  $5,664.00  

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $8,066.00  $7,539.00  $7,040.00  $6,688.00  

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $9,487.00  $8,866.00  $8,282.00  $7,872.00  

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $12,462.00  $11,642.00  $10,871.00  $10,328.00  

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $14,834.00  $13,854.00  $12,942.00  $12,296.00  

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $15,417.00  $14,410.00  $13,459.00  $12,792.00  

15,000 Mbps R612X OEMQB $17,980.00 $16,800.00 $15,700.00 $14,920.00 

20,000 Mbps R613X OEMQC $20,540.00 $19,200.00 $17,940.00 $17,040.00 

25,000 Mbps   R614X OEMQD $23,120.00 $21,600.00 $20,190.00 $19,180.00 

30,000 Mbps   R615X OEMQE $25,680.00 $24,000.00 $22,430.00 $21,310.00 

35,000 Mbps   R616X OEMQF $28,250.00 $26,400.00 $24,670.00 $23,440.00 

40,000 Mbps   R617X OEMQG $30,820.00 $28,800.00 $26,920.00 $25,570.00 

45,000 Mbps   R618X OEMQH $33,390.00 $31,200.00 $29,160.00 $27,700.00 

50,000 Mbps   R619X OEMQJ $35,950.00 $33,600.00 $31,400.00 $29,830.00 

60,000 Mbps   R61TX OEMQK $38,530.00 $36,010.00 $33,650.00 $31,970.00 

70,000 Mbps   R61UX OEMQL $41,090.00 $38,400.00 $35,890.00 $34,100.00 

80,000 Mbps   R61VX OEMQM $44,940.00 $42,000.00 $39,250.00 $37,290.00 

90,000 Mbps   R61WX OEMQN $48,800.00 $45,600.00 $42,620.00 $40,490.00 

100,000 Mbps   R61XX OEMQO $51,360.00 $48,000.00 $44,860.00 $42,620.00 
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P-4.2.8 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – PPCoS Arrangement – 24 Month 

Rates 
 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – PPCoS Arrangement – 24 Month Rates 

CIR USOC 
USOC (BellSouth 

Only) Multimedia High 
Multimedia 
Standard Critical Data Business Data 

2 Mbps R6E2X OEMO2 $408.00  $376.00  $260.00  $250.00  

4 Mbps R6E4X OEMO4 $440.00  $416.00  $312.00  $296.00  

5 Mbps R6EAX OEMO5 $520.00  $488.00  $400.00  $372.00  

8 Mbps R6E8X OEMO8 $600.00  $560.00  $488.00  $456.00  

10 Mbps R6EBX OEM1O $808.00  $752.00  $576.00  $536.00  

20 Mbps R6EDX OEM2O $1,040.00  $968.00  $792.00  $740.00  

50 Mbps R6EHX OEM5O $1,168.00  $1,080.00  $904.00  $844.00  

100 Mbps R6ELX OEM1H $1,320.00  $1,232.00  $1,056.00  $984.00  

150 Mbps R6ENX OEM1F $1,507.00  $1,397.00  $1,216.00  $1,128.00  

250 Mbps R6EQX OEM2F $1,950.00  $1,815.00  $1,392.00  $1,292.00  

400 Mbps R6ESX OEM4H $2,105.00  $1,955.00  $1,560.00  $1,452.00  

500 Mbps R6ETX OEM5H $2,198.00  $2,045.00  $1,672.00  $1,556.00  

600 Mbps R6EUX OEM6H $2,480.00  $2,312.00  $1,960.00  $1,824.00  

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $2,808.00  $2,624.00  $2,272.00  $2,112.00  

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $4,840.00  $4,528.00  $4,224.00  $3,936.00  

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $5,808.00  $5,424.00  $5,064.00  $4,720.00  

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $6,856.00  $6,408.00  $5,984.00  $5,576.00  

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $8,064.00  $7,536.00  $7,040.00  $6,560.00  

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $10,592.00  $9,896.00  $9,240.00  $8,612.00  

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $12,608.00  $11,776.00  $11,000.00  $10,252.00  

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $13,104.00  $12,248.00  $11,440.00  $10,660.00  

15,000 Mbps R612X OEMQB $15,290.00 $14,280.00 $13,350.00 $12,680.00 

20,000 Mbps R613X OEMQC $17,460.00 $16,320.00 $15,250.00 $14,490.00 

25,000 Mbps   R614X OEMQD $19,650.00 $18,360.00 $17,160.00 $16,300.00 

30,000 Mbps   R615X OEMQE $21,840.00 $20,400.00 $19,070.00 $18,120.00 

35,000 Mbps   R616X OEMQF $24,010.00 $22,440.00 $20,970.00 $19,920.00 

40,000 Mbps   R617X OEMQG $26,200.00 $24,480.00 $22,880.00 $21,740.00 

45,000 Mbps   R618X OEMQH $28,370.00 $26,510.00 $24,780.00 $23,540.00 

50,000 Mbps   R619X OEMQJ $30,560.00 $28,560.00 $26,690.00 $25,360.00 

60,000 Mbps   R61TX OEMQK $32,750.00 $30,600.00 $28,600.00 $27,170.00 

70,000 Mbps   R61UX OEMQL $34,920.00 $32,640.00 $30,500.00 $28,980.00 

80,000 Mbps   R61VX OEMQM $38,200.00 $35,700.00 $33,360.00 $31,690.00 

90,000 Mbps   R61WX OEMQN $41,470.00 $38,760.00 $36,220.00 $34,410.00 

100,000 Mbps   R61XX OEMQO $43,660.00 $40,800.00 $38,130.00 $36,220.00 
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P-4.2.9 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – PPCoS Arrangement –  

 36, 48, 60 Month Rates 
 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – PPCoS Arrangement – 36, 48, 60 Month Rates 

CIR USOC 

USOC 
(BellSouth 

Only) 
Multimedia 

High 
Multimedia 
Standard Critical Data 

Business 
Data 

2 Mbps R6E2X OEMO2 $312.00  $288.00  $252.00  $240.00  

4 Mbps R6E4X OEMO4 $345.00  $320.00  $263.00  $245.00  

5 Mbps R6EAX OEMO5 $382.00  $356.00  $270.00  $258.00  

8 Mbps R6E8X OEMO8 $408.00  $381.00  $330.00  $318.00  

10 Mbps R6EBX OEM1O $546.00  $510.00  $390.00  $372.00  

20 Mbps R6EDX OEM2O $708.00  $660.00  $540.00  $516.00  

50 Mbps R6EHX OEM5O $792.00  $735.00  $615.00  $588.00  

100 Mbps R6ELX OEM1H $900.00  $840.00  $720.00  $684.00  

150 Mbps R6ENX OEM1F $980.00  $915.00  $825.00  $786.00  

250 Mbps R6EQX OEM2F $1,285.00  $1,195.00  $945.00  $900.00  

400 Mbps R6ESX OEM4H $1,398.00  $1,302.00  $1,062.00  $1,011.00  

500 Mbps R6ETX OEM5H $1,482.00  $1,380.00  $1,140.00  $1,086.00  

600 Mbps R6EUX OEM6H $1,686.00  $1,575.00  $1,335.00  $1,272.00  

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $1,914.00  $1,785.00  $1,545.00  $1,470.00  

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $3,300.00  $3,084.00  $2,880.00  $2,736.00  

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $3,960.00  $3,696.00  $3,450.00  $3,282.00  

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $4,674.00  $4,368.00  $4,080.00  $3,876.00  

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $5,496.00  $5,136.00  $4,800.00  $4,560.00  

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $7,218.00  $6,744.00  $6,300.00  $5,988.00  

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $8,592.00  $8,028.00  $7,500.00  $7,128.00  

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $8,934.00  $8,346.00  $7,800.00  $7,410.00  

15,000 Mbps R612X OEMQB $10,720.00 $10,020.00 $9,360.00 $8,890.00 

20,000 Mbps R613X OEMQC $12,500.00 $11,680.00 $10,920.00 $10,370.00 

25,000 Mbps   R614X OEMQD $14,290.00 $13,350.00 $12,480.00 $11,860.00 

30,000 Mbps   R615X OEMQE $16,080.00 $15,020.00 $14,040.00 $13,340.00 

35,000 Mbps   R616X OEMQF $17,860.00 $16,690.00 $15,600.00 $14,820.00 

40,000 Mbps   R617X OEMQG $19,650.00 $18,360.00 $17,160.00 $16,300.00 

45,000 Mbps   R618X OEMQH $21,430.00 $20,030.00 $18,720.00 $17,780.00 

50,000 Mbps   R619X OEMQJ $23,220.00 $21,700.00 $20,280.00 $19,270.00 

60,000 Mbps   R61TX OEMQK $25,010.00 $23,370.00 $21,840.00 $20,750.00 

70,000 Mbps   R61UX OEMQL $26,790.00 $25,040.00 $23,400.00 $22,230.00 

80,000 Mbps   R61VX OEMQM $29,470.00 $27,540.00 $25,740.00 $24,450.00 

90,000 Mbps   R61WX OEMQN $32,150.00 $30,050.00 $28,080.00 $26,680.00 

100,000 Mbps   R61XX OEMQO $35,720.00 $33,380.00 $31,200.00 $29,640.00 
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P-4.2.10 Broadband Speed Tier – Broadband Arrangement - Nonrecurring Charges and Term 

Extension MTM Rates 
 

Broadband Speed Tier – Broadband Arrangement – Nonrecurring Charges 
and Term Extension MTM Rates 

 
Broadband Speed Tier 

 
USOC 

USOC 
(BellSouth 

Only) 

Nonrecurring 
Charge(1) 

Term Extension 
MTM Rates 

3Mbps Downstream –  
1Mbps Upstream 
(Broadband only) 

EYZB6 OEMB6 $150.00 $440.00 

6Mbps Downstream –  
1Mbps Upstream 
(Broadband only) 

EYZB5 OEMB5 $150.00 $490.00 

12Mbps Downstream - 
1.5Mbps Upstream 
(Broadband only) 

EYZB4 OEMB4 $150.00 $710.00 

18Mbps Downstream - 
1.5Mbps Upstream 
(Broadband only) 

EYZB3 OEMB3 $150.00 $900.00 

24Mbps Downstream –  
3Mbps Upstream 
(Broadband only) 

EYZB2 OEMB2 $150.00 $1,035.00 

45Mbps Downstream –  
6Mbps Upstream 
(Broadband only) 

EYZB1 OEMB1 $150.00 $1,185.00 

 2Mbps Downstream -  
2Mbps Upstream 
(Broadband only) 

EYZB8 OEMB8 $150.00 $600.00 

4Mbps Downstream -  
4Mbps Upstream 
(Broadband only) 

EYZB7 OEMB7 $150.00 $650.00 

Notes: 
(1)  Nonrecurring Charges are waived for service ordered under 
an EPP as specified in Section 4, P-2(1). 
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P-4.2.11 Broadband Speed Tier – Broadband Arrangement – EPP Monthly Rates 

 

Broadband Speed Tier – Broadband Arrangement – EPP Monthly Rates 

 
Broadband Speed 

Tier USOC 

USOC 
(BellSouth 

Only) 
12 

Months 
24 

Months 
36 

Months 
48 

Months 
60 

Months 

3Mbps Downstream/ 
1Mbps Upstream EYZB6 OEMB6 $415.00 $140.00 $125.00 $125.00 $125.00 

6Mbps Downstream/ 
1Mbps Upstream EYZB5 OEMB5 $465.00 $190.00 $175.00 $175.00 $175.00 

12Mbps Downstream/ 
1.5Mbps Upstream EYZB4 OEMB4 $685.00 $360.00 $325.00 $325.00 $325.00 

18Mbps Downstream/ 
1.5Mbps Upstream EYZB3 OEMB3 $850.00 $525.00 $475.00 $475.00 $475.00 

24Mbps Downstream/ 
3Mbps Upstream EYZB2 OEMB2 $985.00 $660.00 $600.00 $600.00 $600.00 

45Mbps Downstream/ 
6Mbps Upstream 

EYZB1 OEMB1 $1,125.00 $800.00 $725.00 $725.00 $725.00 

2Mbps Downstream/ 
2Mbps Upstream 

EYZB8 OEMB8 $575.00 $250.00 $225.00 $225.00 $225.00 

4Mbps Downstream/ 
4Mbps Upstream 

EYZB7 OEMB7 $625.00 $300.00 $275.00 $275.00 $275.00 

 
 
P-4.2.12 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – ENNI Arrangement – Term Extension 

MTM Rates 
 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – ENNI Arrangement –  
Term Extension MTM Rates 

CIR USOC 

USOC 
(BellSouth 

Only) Real Time Interactive 

Business 
Critical – 

High 

Business 
Critical – 
Medium 

Non-Critical 
– High 

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $5,550.00 $4,820.00 $4,500.00 $4,180.00 $3,980.00 

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $7,909.00 $7,399.00 $7,151.00 $6,902.00 $6,560.00 

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $9,491.00 $8,863.00 $8,569.00 $8,275.00 $7,870.00 

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $11,203.00 $10,471.00 $10,125.00 $9,778.00 $9,290.00 

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $13,177.00 $12,314.00 $11,909.00 $11,504.00 $10,930.00 

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $17,308.00 $16,170.00 $15,634.00 $15,099.00 $14,350.00 

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $20,602.00 $19,242.00 $18,608.00 $17,974.00 $17,080.00 

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $21,412.00 $20,014.00 $19,353.00 $18,693.00 $17,760.00 
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P-4.2.13 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – ENNI Arrangement –                     

12 Month Rates 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – ENNI Arrangement – 12 Month Rates 

CIR USOC 

USOC 
(BellSouth 

Only) Real Time Interactive 

Business 
Critical – 

High 

Business 
Critical – 
Medium 

Non-Critical 
– High 

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $4,032.00  $3,504.00  $3,272.00  $3,040.00  $2,888.00  

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $5,694.00  $5,327.00  $5,149.00  $4,970.00  $4,728.00  

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $6,834.00  $6,382.00  $6,170.00  $5,958.00  $5,664.00  

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $8,066.00  $7,539.00  $7,290.00  $7,040.00  $6,688.00  

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $9,487.00  $8,866.00  $8,574.00  $8,282.00  $7,872.00  

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $12,462.00  $11,642.00  $11,257.00  $10,871.00  $10,328.00  

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $14,834.00  $13,854.00  $13,398.00  $12,942.00  $12,296.00  

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $15,417.00  $14,410.00  $13,934.00  $13,459.00  $12,792.00  

 
P-4.2.14 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – ENNI Arrangement –                 

24 Month Rates 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – ENNI Arrangement – 24 Month Rates 

CIR USOC 
USOC 

(BellSouth 
Only) 

Real Time Interactive 
Business 
Critical – 

High 

Business 
Critical – 
Medium 

Non-Critical 
- High 

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $2,808.00  $2,624.00  $2,400.00  $2,272.00  $2,112.00  

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $4,840.00  $4,528.00  $4,376.00  $4,224.00  $3,936.00  

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $5,808.00  $5,424.00  $5,244.00  $5,064.00  $4,720.00  

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $6,856.00  $6,408.00  $6,196.00  $5,984.00  $5,576.00  

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $8,064.00  $7,536.00  $7,288.00  $7,040.00  $6,560.00  

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $10,592.00  $9,896.00  $9,568.00  $9,240.00  $8,612.00  

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $12,608.00  $11,776.00  $11,388.00  $11,000.00  $10,252.00  

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $13,104.00  $12,248.00  $11,844.00  $11,440.00  $10,660.00  

 
P-4.2.15 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – ENNI Arrangement –  
 36, 48, 60 Month Rates 
 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – ENNI Arrangement – 36, 48, 60 Month Rates 

CIR USOC 
USOC 

(BellSouth 
Only) 

Real Time Interactive 
Business 
Critical – 

High 

Business 
Critical – 
Medium 

Non-Critical 
– High 

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $1,914.00  $1,785.00  $2,300.00  $1,545.00  $1,470.00  

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $3,300.00  $3,084.00  $2,982.00  $2,880.00  $2,736.00  

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $3,960.00  $3,696.00  $3,573.00  $3,450.00  $3,282.00  

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $4,674.00  $4,368.00  $4,224.00  $4,080.00  $3,876.00  

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $5,496.00  $5,136.00  $4,968.00  $4,800.00  $4,560.00  

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $7,218.00  $6,744.00  $6,522.00  $6,300.00  $5,988.00  

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $8,592.00  $8,028.00  $7,764.00  $7,500.00  $7,128.00  

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $8,934.00  $8,346.00  $8,073.00  $7,800.00  $7,410.00  
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P-4.3 Optional Features 
 

Optional Features 

Rate 
Element USOC 

USOC 
(BellSouth 

Only) 
Nonrecurring 

Charges(1) 12 Months 24 Months 
36 

Months 
48 

Months 60 Months 

Term 
Extension 

MTM 
Rates 

Regenerator (per port) 
100 
Mbps 

EYQHX OEMRM $250.00  $3,250.00  $1,630.00  $1,090.00  $820.00  $650.00  $3,400.00  

1 Gbps EYQJX OEMRG $250.00  $3,250.00  $1,630.00  $1,090.00  $820.00  $650.00  $3,400.00  

10 Gbps EYQKX OEMRX $1,500.00  $6,000.00  $4,800.00  $4,400.00  $4,200.00  $3,900.00  $7,200.00  
  
Alternate Serving Switch 
 0 – 10 
miles 1HHEK OEMA1 $1,200.00  $970.00  $485.00  $325.00  $245.00  $195.00  $1,165.00  

11 – 25 
miles 

1HHEL OEMA2 $1,200.00  $1,940.00  $970.00  $650.00  $490.00  $390.00  $2,330.00  

26 – 35 
miles 1HHEM OEMA3 $1,200.00  $6,500.00  $3,300.00  $2,200.00  $1,700.00  $1,300.00  $8,120.00  

36 – 50 
miles 

1HHEN OEMA4 $1,200.00  $7,200.00  $4,300.00  $3,000.00  $2,500.00  $2,200.00  $8,700.00  

  
Diverse 
Access EY7AD OEMDA $600.00 $750.00 $450.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $1,000.00 

  
Advanced Access Failover (Per Port) 

1 Gbps EY7AA OEMAF $1,200.00 $4,000.00  $2,500.00  $2,120.00  $2,120.00  $2,120.00  $4,200.00 

10 Gbps EY7AB OEMAG $1,200.00 $22,000.00 $15,000.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00  $9,000.00  $23,000.00 
  
Direct LEC Additional Mileage 

2 through 20 Mbps 
 0 – 10 
miles 

1HHDO OEMMO $1,200.00  $1,520.00  $980.00  $750.00  $600.00  $500.00  $1,980.00  

11 – 25 
miles 1HHDA OEMD1 $1,200.00  $3,030.00  $1,950.00  $1,500.00  $1,200.00  $1,000.00  $3,940.00  

26 – 35 
miles 1HHDB OEMD2 $1,200.00  $4,550.00  $2,930.00  $2,250.00  $1,800.00  $1,500.00  $5,920.00  

36 – 50 
miles 

1HHDC OEMD3 $1,200.00  $7,570.00  $4,880.00  $3,750.00  $3,000.00  $2,500.00  $9,850.00  

50 through 150 Mbps 
 0 – 10 
miles 1HHDP OEMMP $1,200.00  $1,520.00  $980.00  $750.00  $600.00  $500.00  $1,980.00  

11 – 25 
miles 1HHDD OEMD4 $1,200.00  $3,030.00  $1,950.00  $1,500.00  $1,200.00  $1,000.00  $3,940.00  

26 – 35 
miles 1HHDE OEMD5 $1,200.00  $4,550.00  $2,930.00  $2,250.00  $1,800.00  $1,500.00  $5,920.00  

36 – 50 
miles 1HHDF OEMD6 $1,200.00  $7,570.00  $4,880.00  $3,750.00  $3,000.00  $2,500.00  $9,850.00  

250 Mbps through 1Gbps 
 0 – 10 
miles 1HHDQ OEMMQ $1,200.00  $1,520.00  $980.00  $750.00  $600.00  $500.00  $1,980.00  

11 – 25 
miles 1HHDG OEMD7 $1,200.00  $3,030.00  $1,950.00  $1,500.00  $1,200.00  $1,000.00  $3,940.00  

26 – 35 
miles 1HHDH OEMD8 $1,200.00  $4,550.00  $2,930.00  $2,250.00  $1,800.00  $1,500.00  $5,920.00  

36 – 50 
miles 

1HHDJ OEMD9 $1,200.00  $7,570.00  $4,880.00  $3,750.00  $3,000.00  $2,500.00  $9,850.00  

Notes: (1) Nonrecurring Charges are waived for service ordered under an EPP as specified in Section 4, P-2(1). 

 
 
 
Material appearing on this Page 49 previously appeared on Page 51. 

(M) 

(M) 

(N) 



AT&T Switched Ethernet Service Guide 
 
 4th Revised Page 50 
SECTION 4 - Pricing  

ATT TN SE-20-0008 EFFECTIVE: JUNE 4, 2020 

 
 

ICO NNI Arrangement (ICO Trunking Arrangement) 

Rate 
Element USOC 

BellSouth 
USOC 

Nonrecurring 
Charges(1) 

12 
Months 

24 
Months 

36 
Months 

48 
Months 

60 
Months 

Term 
Extension 

MTM 
Rates 

2 Mbps LYTOA OEMCA $300.00 $350.00 $290.00 $250.00 $235.00 $220.00 $420.00 

4 Mbps LYTOB OEMCB $345.00 $400.00 $330.00 $285.00 $268.00 $250.00 $480.00 

5 Mbps LYTOC OEMCC $400.00 $450.00 $370.00 $315.00 $293.00 $270.00 $540.00 

8 Mbps LYTOD OEMCD $460.00 $510.00 $420.00 $360.00 $335.00 $310.00 $620.00 

10 Mbps LYTOE OEMCE $525.00 $590.00 $490.00 $420.00 $390.00 $360.00 $710.00 

20 Mbps LYTOF OEMCF $600.00 $700.00 $580.00 $504.00 $467.00 $430.00 $840.00 

50 Mbps LYTOG OEMCG $700.00 $880.00 $730.00 $630.00 $585.00 $540.00 $1,060.00 

100 Mbps LYTOH OEMCH $800.00 $1,170.00 $970.00 $840.00 $780.00 $720.00 $1,410.00 

150 Mbps LYTOJ OEMCJ $925.00 $1,740.00 $1,450.00 $1,260.00 $1,170.00 $1,080.00 $2,090.00 

200 Mbps LYTOO OEMCK $1,200.00 $2,000.00 $1,660.00 $1,440.00 $1,335.00 $1,230.00 $2,400.00 

250 Mbps LYTOK OEMCL $1,200.00 $2,250.00 $1,870.00 $1,620.00 $1,500.00 $1,380.00 $2,700.00 

300 Mbps LYTOP OEMCM $1,200.00 $2,840.00 $2,360.00 $2,048.00 $1,896.00 $1,744.00 $3,410.00 

400 Mbps LYTOQ OEMCN $1,200.00 $4,320.00 $3,595.00 $3,124.00 $2,891.00 $2,657.00 $5,190.00 

500 Mbps LYTOL OEMCO $1,200.00 $4,840.00 $4,030.00 $3,500.00 $3,240.00 $2,980.00 $5,810.00 

600 Mbps LYTOM OEMCP $1,200.00 $5,800.00 $4,830.00 $4,200.00 $3,885.00 $3,570.00 $6,960.00 

700 Mbps LYTOR OEMCQ $1,200.00 $5,840.00 $5,000.00 $4,420.00 $4,110.00 $3,800.00 $7,010.00 

800 Mbps LYTOS OEMCR $1,200.00 $6,000.00 $5,140.00 $4,540.00 $4,220.00 $3,900.00 $7,200.00 

900 Mbps LYTOT OEMCS $1,200.00 $6,160.00 $5,270.00 $4,660.00 $4,330.00 $4,000.00 $7,400.00 

1,000 Mbps LYTON OEMCT $1,200.00 $6,600.00 $5,500.00 $4,830.00 $4,465.00 $4,100.00 $7,920.00 

Notes: (1) Nonrecurring Charges are waived for service ordered under an EPP as specified in Section 4, P-2(1). 
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Additional Rates and Charges 

Rate Element USOC 
USOC 

(BellSouth 
Only) 

Nonrecurring 
Charges(1) 

Monthly Recurring 
Charge 

Additional MAC 
Addresses 
(per port) M2CBX OEMMC $70.00 $5.00 

Enhanced Multicast 
(per port) EY7AE OEMEM $0.00 $140.00 
Administrative 
Charge 
(per order) ORCMX ORCMX $51.00 NA 

Notes:  

(1) Nonrecurring Charges are waived for service ordered under an EPP as specified in Section 4, P-2(1). 

 
 
 
Material appearing on this Page 51 previously appeared on Page 53. 

ICO NNI Arrangement (ICO Trunking Arrangement) Additional Mileage 

Rate 
Element USOC 

SE 
USOC 

Nonrecurring 
Charges(1) 

12 
Months 

24 
Months 

36 
Months 

48 
Months 

60 
Months 

Term 
Extension 
MTM Rates 

2 through 20 Mbps 
 0 – 10 
miles JZ49E OEMCU $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
11 – 25 
miles JZXTE OEMC1 $0.00 $260.00 $200.00 $170.00 $170.00 $170.00 $290.00 
26 – 35 
miles JZXTH OEMC4 $0.00 $420.00 $320.00 $270.00 $270.00 $270.00 $470.00 
36 – 50 
miles JZXTL OEMC7 $0.00 $630.00 $480.00 $410.00 $410.00 $410.00 $700.00 
 
50 through 200 Mbps 
 0 – 10 
miles JZ49E OEMCU $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
11 – 25 
miles JZ49A OEMC2 $0.00 $580.00 $440.00 $375.00 $375.00 $375.00 $640.00 
26 – 35 
miles JZ49C OEMC5 $0.00 $1,020.00 $780.00 $675.00 $675.00 $675.00 $1,130.00 
36 – 50 
miles JZ49D OEMC8 $0.00 $1,660.00 $1,270.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $1,830.00 

250 through 1, 000 Mbps 
 0 – 10 
miles JZ49E OEMCU $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
11 – 25 
miles JZ49B OEMC3 $0.00 $2,250.00 $1,730.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $2,480.00 
26 – 35 
miles JZXTK OEMC6 $0.00 $2630.00 $2,020.00 $1,750.00 $1,750.00 $1,750.00 $2,900.00 
36 – 50 
miles JZXTO OEMC9 $0.00 $2990.00 $2,300.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,290.00 

Notes:  

(1) Nonrecurring Charges are waived for service ordered under an EPP as specified in Section 4, P-2(1). 

(N) 
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P-4.4 Ordering Charges 
 

Ordering Charges - Interstate 
  States USOC Charge 

Special Access Order Charge 
(Administrative Charge) 

AL, FL, GA, IL, IN, KY, 
LA, MI, MS, NC, NV, 
OH, SC, TN, WI N/A N/A 
CA NRBAO $22.00 
AR, KS, MO, OK, TX NRB1X $14.00 

Design Change Charge, per order IL, IN, MI, OH, WI H28 $58.00 
CA H28 $17.00 
NV H28 $60.00 
AR, KS, MO, OK, TX H28 $32.96 

AL, FL, GA, KY, LA, 
MS, NC, SC, TN H28 $39.93 

Service Date Change Charge, per 
order, per occurrence 

AR, IL, IN, KS, MI, 
MO, NV, OH, OK, TX, 
WI OMC $26.50 
CA OMC/OMCSD $26.50 

AL, FL, GA, KY, LA, 
MS, NC, SC, TN OMC $31.60 

Service Date Change Dispatch 
Charge, per occurrence 

AR, CA, IL, IN, KS, 
MI, MO, NV, OH, OK, 
TX, WI VT6DN $200.00 

AL, FL, GA, KY, LA, 
MS, NC, SC, TN OMCAD $150.00 

Billing Change Charge by RAO - 
per ACNA, per Customer type, per 
billing period AR, KS, MO, OK, TX  WCP $7.25 
Change of Bill Period - Manual 
Entry, per EVC AR, KS, MO, OK, TX NRBCH $44.00 
Miscellaneous Service Order 
Charge - per occurrence for 
Standby and Testing and 
Maintenance with other telephone 
companies NV MSSOC $121.77 
Expedite Request Charge All States NRFSW $2,000.00 
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Ordering Charges - Intrastate 
  States USOC Charge 

Special Access Order Charge 
(Administrative Charge) 

CA NRBAO $46.00 
AR, OK, KS, MO NRB1X $14.00 
TX NRB1X $13.00 

Design Change Charge, per order FL, GA, LA, MS, SC, 
TN, TX H28 $26.21 
AL H28 $60.94 
KY H28 $33.37 
IL, IN, MI, OH, WI H28 $58.00 
AR, KS, OK H28 $32.96 
MO H28 $22.00 
CA H28 $21.75 
NV H28 $60.00 

Service Date Change Charge, per 
order, per occurrence 

FL, GA, LA, MS, NC, 
SC, TN OMC $26.21 
AL, OMC $35.13 
KY OMC $33.37 
IL OMC $24.70 

AR, IN, KS, MI, OH, 
OK, TX, WI OMC $26.50 
MO OMC $13.00 
CA OMC $21.75 
NV OMC $26.50 

Service Date Change Dispatch 
Charge, per occurrence 

AL, FL, GA, KY, LA, 
MS, SC, TN OMCAD $150.00 

AR, IL, IN, KS, MI, OH, 
OK, MO, NV, TX, WI VT6DN $200.00 

Access Billing Change Charge by 
RAO - per ACNA, per customer 
type, per billing period AR, KS, MO, NV, OK  WCP $7.25 
Change of Access Services Bill 
Period - Manual Entry, per circuit AR, KS, MO, OK NRBCH $44.00 
Miscellaneous Service Order Charge 
- per occurrence for Standby and 
Testing and Maintenance with other 
telephone companies NV MSSOC $121.77 
Expedite Request Charge All States NRFSW $2,000.00 
 
 
 
 
 
Material appearing on this Page 53 previously appeared on Page 54.1. 
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P-4.5 Maintenance of Service, Additional Engineering, Additional Labor and Testing 
Charges 
 

Maintenance of Service, Additional Engineering, Additional Labor and Testing Charges - Interstate 

  States USOC 

First Half 
Hour or 
Fraction 
Thereof 

USOC 

Each 
Additional 
Half Hour 

or Fraction 
Thereof 

Additional Engineering      
Basic Time - per engineer IL, IN, MI, OH, WI AEH $49.91 AEH $44.69 

CA AEHNF/AEH++ $62.08 AEHNS $36.00 
NV AEHNF/AEH++ $44.69 AEHNF/AEH++ $44.69 
AR, KS, MO, OK, 
TX AEH $34.59 AEH $24.97 
AL, FL, GA, KY, 
LA, MS, NC, SC, 
TN AEH $31.00 AEH $22.00 

Overtime - per engineer IL, IN, MI, OH, WI AEH $76.70 AEH $50.75 
CA AEHXF/AEH++ $76.70 AEHXS $50.75 
NV AEHXF/AEH++ $64.40 AEHXF/AEH++ $64.40 
AR, KS, MO, OK, 
TX AEH $41.37 AEH $31.75 
AL, FL, GA, KY, 
LA, MS, NC, SC, 
TN AEH $37.00 AEH $26.00 

Additional Labor - 
Installation      

Overtime - per technician IL, IN, MI, OH, WI ALH $250.00 ALH $100.00 
CA ALHXF/ALH++ $250.00 ALHXS $100.00 
NV ALHXF/ALH++ $250.00 ALHXF/ALH++ $250.00 
AR, KS, MO, OK, 
TX ALH $250.00 ALH $100.00 
AL, FL, GA, KY, 
LA, MS, NC, SC, 
TN ALH $250.00 ALH $100.00 

Premium Time - per 
technician 

IL, IN, MI, OH, WI ALH $300.00 ALH $220.00 
CA ALHPF/ALH++ $300.00 ALHPS $250.00 
NV ALHPF/ALH++ $300.00 ALHPF/ALH++ $300.00 
AR, KS, MO, OK, 
TX ALH $300.00 ALH $250.00 
AL, FL, GA, KY, 
LA, MS, NC, SC, 
TN ALH $300.00 ALH $250.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Material appearing on this Page 54 previously appeared on Page 55. 
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Maintenance of Service, Additional Engineering, Additional Labor and Testing Charges - Interstate 

 States USOC 

First Half 
Hour or 
Fraction 
Thereof 

USOC 

Each 
Additional 
Half Hour 

or Fraction 
Thereof 

Additional Labor - Standby      

Basic Time - per technician 

AL, FL, GA, KY, LA, 
MS, NC, SC, TN 

 ALT 

$36.00 ALT $23.00 
IL, IN, MI, OH, WI None ALT $23.67 
CA None ALTNS $40.00 
NV None ALTNF/ALT++ $85.00 
AR, KS, MO, OK, TX $0.00 ALT $115.00 

Overtime - per technician 

AL, FL, GA, KY, LA, 
MS, NC, SC, TN 

 ALT 

$44.00 ALT $29.00 
IL, IN, MI, OH, WI None ALT $27.05 
CA None ALTXS $50.00 
NV None ALTXF/ALT++ $80.00 
AR, KS, MO, OK, TX $0.00 ALT $140.00 

Premium Time –  
                  per technician 

AL, FL, GA, KY, LA, 
MS, NC, SC, TN 

 ALT 

$52.00 ALT $34.00 

IL, IN, MI, OH, WI None ALT $31.29 

CA None ALTPS $60.00 

NV None ALTPF/ALT++ $90.00 

AR, KS, MO, OK, TX $0.00 ALT $170.00 
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Maintenance of Service, Additional Engineering, Additional Labor and Testing Charges - Interstate 

  States USOC 

First Half 
Hour or 
Fraction 
Thereof 

USOC 

Each 
Additional 
Half Hour 

or Fraction 
Thereof 

Additional Labor - Testing 
and maintenance with other 
telephone companies or 
Other labor 

     

Basic Time - per technician 

IL, IN, MI, OH, WI ALK $23.94 ALK $22.68 
CA ALKNF/ALK++ $45.00 ALKNS $50.00 
NV - installation 
technician ALKNR/ALK++ $115.00 ALKNR/ALK++ $115.00 

NV - central office 
technician ALKNM $40.00 ALKNM $40.00 
AR, KS, MO, OK, 
TX ALK $85.00 ALK $55.00 
AL, FL, GA, KY, 
LA, MS, NC, SC, 
TN ALK $42.00 ALK $23.00 

Overtime - per technician 

IL, IN, MI, OH, WI ALK $26.62 ALK $26.62 
CA ALKXF/ALK++ $50.00 ALKXS $42.00 

NV - installation 
technician ALKXR/ALK++ $80.00 ALKXR/ALK++ $80.00 

NV - central office 
technician ALKXM $60.00 ALKXM $60.00 
AR, KS, MO, OK, 
TX ALK $100.00 ALK $80.00 
AL, FL, GA, KY, 
LA, MS, NC, SC, 
TN ALK $49.00 ALK $29.00 

Premium Time –  
                per technician 

IL, IN, MI, OH, WI ALK $31.46 ALK $31.46 

CA ALKPF/ALK++ $50.00 ALKPS $55.00 

NV - installation 
technician ALKPR/ALK++ $110.00 ALKPR/ALK++ $110.00 

NV - central office 
technician ALKPM $95.00 ALKPM $95.00 
AR, KS, MO, OK, 
TX ALK $110.00 ALK $90.00 
AL, FL, GA, KY, 
LA, MS, NC, SC, 
TN ALK $57.00 ALK $34.00 
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Maintenance of Service, Additional Engineering, Additional Labor and Testing Charges - Interstate 

 
States USOC 

First Half 
Hour or 
Fraction 
Thereof 

USOC 

Each 
Additional 
Half Hour 

or Fraction 
Thereof 

Maintenance of Service Charges     

Basic Time 

AR, KS, MO, OK, TX 
IL, IN, MI, OH, WI 
CA 
NV 
AL, FL, GA, KY, LA, 
MS, NC, SC, TN 

MVV 
MVV++ $200.00 

MVV 
MVV++ $85.00 

Overtime 

AR, KS, MO, OK, TX 
IL, IN, MI, OH, WI 
CA 
NV 
AL, FL, GA, KY, LA, 
MS, NC, SC, TN 

MVV 
MVV++ $350.00 

MVV 
MVV++ $150.00 

Premium Time 

AR, KS, MO, OK, TX 
IL, IN, MI, OH, WI 
CA 
NV 
AL, FL, GA, KY, LA, 
MS, NC, SC, TN 

MVV 
MVV++ $400.00 

 
MVV 

MVV++ $185.00 

Non-Productive Dispatch Charges 

 
States USOC 

First Half 
Hour or 
Fraction 
Thereof 

USOC 

Each 
Additional 
Half Hour 

or Fraction 
Thereof 

Non-Productive Dispatch Charges     

Basic Time 

AR, KS, MO, OK, TX 
IL, IN, MI, OH, WI 
CA 
NV NPD $200.00 NPD $85.00 

Overtime 

AR, KS, MO, OK, TX 
IL, IN, MI, OH, WI 
CA 
NV NPD $350.00 NPD $150.00 

Premium Time 

AR, KS, MO, OK, TX 
IL, IN, MI, OH, WI 
CA 
NV NPD $400.00 

 
NPD $185.00 
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